Document 112918

PACKAGE LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER TARODENT MOUTHWASH (Chlorhexldine Dlgluconate) Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start
taking this medicine.
• Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it
again.
• If you have further questions, please ask your
doctor or pharmacist
• This medicine has been prescribed for you
personally and you should not pass it on to
others. It may harm them, even if their symp­
toms are the same as yours.
• If any of the side effects gets serious, or if you
notice any side effects not listed in this leaflet,
please tell your doctor or pharmacist.
In this leaflet:
1. What Taradent Mouthwash is and what
it is used for
2. Betore you use Taradent Mouthwash
3. How to use Taradent Mouthwash
4. Possible side effects
5. How to store Taradent Mouthwash
6. Further informaMn
2. BEFORE YOU USE TARODENT
MOUTHWASH
Do not use Taradent Mouthwash if you:
• are allergic (hypersensitive) to chlo­
rhexidine digluconate or any of the
other ingredients of Tarodent Mouth­
wash (See section 6 for a full list of
ingredients)
1. WHATTARODENT MOUTHWASH IS
ANO WHAT TIS USED FOR
Taradent Mouthwash is an antibacterial
mouthwash used to:
• Prevent dental plaque
• Treat and prevent gingivitis (gum disease)
• Promote gum healing after surgery
• Manage dental sore moulIl and oral thrush
• Manage recurring mouth ulcers and
maintain good mouth hygiene
Take special care with Tarodent
Mouthwash
• Keep the medicine away from the
eyes and ears. If any Tarodeot Mouth­
wash does get into the eyes, wash it
out immediately with water.
• Toothpastes may stop Taroden!
Mouthwash working properly IT used
immediately before the mouthwash.
To prevent this, use the toothpaste
first or at a different time of the day
and rinse your mouth with water be­
fore using the mouthwash.
• AVOid bleaching any fabriCS which
have been in contact with the mouth­
wash as brown stains may appear.
type of sugar If you have been told by
your doctor that you have an intolerance
to some sugars, contact your doctor be­
fore using this product.
thrush, continue using the mouthwash
for two days after healing has occurred.
If you are having dental surgery, rinse as
directed by your dentist.
Pregnancy and breast-feeding
are pregnant or breast-feeding,
consult your doctor before using Taro­
dent Mouthwash. Ask your doctor or
pharmacist for advice before taking any
medicine.
3. HOW TO USE TARODENT MOUTH­
WASH
Rinse your mouth, twice daily, with 10
ml of mouthwash for one minute and
then spit it out. DO NOT SWALLOW.
When treating dental sore mouth, den­
tures should also be cleaned by im­
mersing them in the mouthwash for 15
minutes twice aday.
If a child swallows Tarodent
Mouthwash
If you or achild swallows Tarodent Mouth­
wash, drink milk, egg white, or take gela­
tin or mild soap and contact your doctor.
Important Infonnalion about some
of the Ingredients of Tarodent
Mouthwash
This product contains sorbitol which is a
Duration of treatment
You will need to take Tarodent Mouth­
wash for about one month to treat gum
disease. For denture sore mouth or oral
4. POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS
like all medicines Tarodent Mouthwash
can have side effects, although not ev­
eryone gets them.
n you
If you have any further questions on the
use of this medicine, ask your doctor or
pharmacist.
• It may cause staining of your teeth
and tongue. This is not permanent
and can be prevented by brushing
with toothpaste before using the
mouthwash and avoiding tannin­
containing food and drink (e.g. tea,
coffee, red wine) for one hour before
using the mouthwash. Sometimes
the stain may need to be removed
by a simple scale and polish by your
dentist or hygienist.
• Some changes in the way things
taste and possibly a burning sensa­
tion of the tongue may occur when
you first use the mouthwash. These
effects normally go away with further
use of the mouthwash.
• Peeling of the skin on the inside of
your mouth may occur. If this happens
dilute Tarodent Mouthwash in the
same amount of fresh tap water be­
fore rinsing. If peeling does not stop,
consult your doctor Of pharmacist.
• Very rarely, Tarodent Mouthwash can
cause the salivary glands in your
cheeks to swell. If this happens stop
taking the mouthwash. The effects
should then go away.
• Sometimes chlorhexidine diglucon­
ate can cause askin rash and, rarely,
can cause allergic reactions (rash,
or shortness of breath).
If any of the side effects gets seriOUS
or you notice any side effects not listed
in this leaflet, please tell your doctor or
pharmacist.
5, STORING TAROOENT MOUTHWASH
Keep out of reach and sight of children.
Do not store above 25°C. Store in original
container.
Once opened, Tarodent Mouthwash can
be used for 1 month.
Do not use Tarodent Mouthwash after
the expiry date printed on the label. The
expiry date refers to the last day of the
month.
Medicine should not be disposed of in
waste-water or with household garbage.
Ask your pharmacist what you should do
with medications you no longer need.
These measures will help to protect the
environment.
6. FURTHER INFORMATION
What Tarodent Mouthwash contains Tarodent Mouthwash contains 02% of the active ingredient, Chlott1exidine Digluconate. The other ingredients are polysorbate 80, sorbitol, ethanol, peppermint oil and puri­
fied water. What Tarodent Moutl1Wash looks like and contents of the pack Each bottie contains 300 ml. Tarodent Mouthwash is available in Am­
ber polyethylene terephthalate bottles with polypropylene child resistant. tam­
per evident closures. Each bottle contains 300 ml of clear or slightly opalescent solution with a pep­
permint odour and is supplied with a polypropylene measuring cup. The Marketing Authorisation Holder and
manufacturer is
Also contains: polysorbate 80, SOIbItDI,
peppermint oil, pur1fted water and ethanol.
Taro Pharmaceuticals (UK) Ltd,
Lakeside House, 1 Furzeground Way
Stockley Park East
Uxbridge, UBll 1BD
For oralmucosal use only - DO NOT SWALLOW.
This leaflet was revised in
December 2008.
PL 1584210009
70941-1109-3
KEEP OUT OF SIGHT AID REACH OF CIIIUlREN.
How to use
• Use tile ClJp to measure your 10 ml dose
• Twice dally, rinse your mooth thoroughly with
10 ml Terodent for about one minute, and tilen
spit out
• For further detalls see inside tile label.
Do not store above 2S"C. Store in original
container.
Product Ucence Holder:
Taro Pharmaceuticals (UK) ltd.
lakeside House, 1 Furzeground Way
SIDckIay Patk East
UxbrIdge, UBll1BD
Pl1584210009
OPEN
~
`